

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CASA de Maryland, Inc., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:19-cv-2715

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. LPR Status is a Critical Immigration Benefit for Noncitizens Living
 in the United States 3

 B. Admissibility is a Statutory Prerequisite for Adjustment of Status 4

 C. The Public-Charge Ground of Inadmissibility 4

 D. DHS’s Public Charge Rule..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR
 STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS 10

 A. The Public Charge Rule is Contrary to the INA’s Plain Meaning..... 10

 1. The Final Rule’s Definition of “Public Charge” Contravenes the Term’s Ordinary
 Meaning 10

 2. Congress, Courts, and Administrative Bodies Have Long Accepted
 the Plain Meaning of “Public Charge” 13

 B. DHS Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Adopting the Public Charge Rule 18

 1. The Final Rule Fails to Adequately Explain Its Change in Policy 19

 2. The Final Rule’s Definition of “Likely at Any Time to Become a Public Charge” Is
 Arbitrary and Irrational 21

 3. DHS ignored or failed to adequately consider important aspects
 of the problem before it..... 23

 C. The Public Charge Rule Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 26

 D. The Public Charge Rule Is Motivated by Animus Toward
 Non-European, Non-White Immigrants..... 33

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPRABLE HARM WITHOUT A
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 38

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN
 FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 42

 IV. A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen,
291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 37

Boston v. Capen,
61 Mass. 116 (1851) 12

CASA de Maryland v. DHS,
284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018) 37

CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump,
355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018) 37

Centro Presente v. DHS,
332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018) 37

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 17

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926) 26, 33

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 19

Ex parte Sakaguchi,
277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922) 13

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 20

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 10

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,
557 U.S. 230 (2009) 14

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
566 U.S. 624 (2012) 11

Gegiow v. Uhl,
239 U.S. 3 (1915) 11

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 26, 27

Head Money Cases,
112 U.S. 580 (1884) 13

Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky,
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917) 13

Johnson v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2017) 31, 33

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018) 40, 41

Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019)..... 9, 42

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 40

Manning v. Caldwell,
930 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2019) passim

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 18, 23

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 6, 33

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 43

Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) 43

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) 9

Ramos v. Nielsen,
336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 37

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC,
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) 9

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 37, 43

Ross v. Meese,
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) 42

Rusu v. INS,
296 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002) 26, 33

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... passim

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 43, 44

The Japanese Immigrant Case,
189 U.S. 86 (1903)..... 26, 28, 33

United States ex rel. Barlin v. Rodgers,
191 F. 970 (3d Cir. 1911) 13

United States v. Petkos,
214 F. 978 (1st Cir. 1914)..... 13

United States v. Simms,
914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) 33

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 11, 18

Valle de Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 40

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 33, 34, 38

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 27, 32

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 35

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 26

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 1, 44

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10, 18

7 U.S.C. § 2014..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1183..... 4, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1227..... 27, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1255..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1601..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1611..... 8, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1621..... 8, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1641..... 8, 30

Act of Aug. 3, 1882,
ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214..... 4, 10, 12

Act of Mar. 8, 1891,
ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084..... 10

Immigration Act of 1990,
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 15

Immigration and Nationality Act,
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... passim

Federal Regulations, Rules, and Guidance

Adjustment of Status for Certain Aliens,
52 Fed. Reg. 16,205 (May 1, 1987) 15

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (Mar. 26, 1999)..... passim

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds,
 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999) passim

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (proposed Oct. 10, 2018)..... passim

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... passim

Administrative Decisions

Matter of Martinez-Lopez,
 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (Att’y Gen. 1964)..... 14

Matter of A-,
 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1988) 15, 16

Matter of Harutunian,
 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974) 15

Matter of Perez,
 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974) 15

Matter of Vindman,
 16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (BIA 1977) 15

Legislative History

136 Cong. Rec. 36,844 (1990)..... 15

142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (1996)..... 16

H.R. Rep. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) 16

S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013)..... 16

State Statutes

Act of Mar. 20, 1850,
 ch. 105, § 1, 1850 Mass. Acts 338..... 12

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 15-103..... 22

Md. Code Regs. 10.09.24.07(G)(4)(b)..... 22

Va. Code § 4.1-322 29

Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-333 29

Other Authorities

Am. Public Health Ass’n, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Dec. 10, 2018) 24

Andrew Forrester & Alex Nowraseth, Cato Inst., *Immigrant Wages Converge with Those of
 Native Born Americans* (2018) 31

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., *Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and Its
 Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit* (2008)..... 34

Cent. Intelligence Agency, *The World Factbook: Norway*..... 35

Charge, Webster’s Dictionary (1828 online ed.)..... 10

Charge, Webster’s Dictionary (1886 ed.)..... 11

Child Care Law Center, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Nov. 20, 2018)..... 24

City of Chicago et al., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Dec. 10, 2018) 25

Cliff Sims, *Team of Vipers: My 500 Extraordinary Days in the Trump White House* (2019)..... 36

Danilo Trisi, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, *Trump Administration’s Overbroad Public Charge Definition Could Deny Those Without Substantial Means the Chance to Come to or Stay in the U.S.* (May 30, 2019)..... 21

Dep’t of Homeland Sec’y, *Refugees & Asylees 2017 Tables* (2019) 36

Devan Cole & Caroline Kelly, *Cuccinelli Rewrites Statue of Liberty Poem to Make Case for Limiting Immigration*, CNN (Aug. 13, 2019)..... 36

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (July 14, 2019, 5:27 A.M.)..... 36

FY 2018 Income Limits Documentation System: Statewide Income Limits for Maryland, HUD User..... 22

Gene Falk, Cong. Research Serv., R44724, *Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF): Size of the Population Eligible for and Receiving Cash Assistance* (2017) 31

Gustavo Lopez et al., *Key Findings About U.S. Immigrants*, Pew Research Ctr. (Nov. 30, 2018) 35

Historians’ Comment on Proposed Rule 2–3 (Oct. 23, 2018) 11

John Higham, *Strangers in the Land: Patterns of American Nativism, 1860-1925* (2002)..... 12

Josh Dawsey, *Trump Derides Protections for Immigrants from ‘Shithole’ Countries*, Wash. Post (Jan. 12, 2018) 35

Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Dec. 10, 2018)..... 25

Medicaid’s Role in Nursing Home Care, Henry J. Kaiser Family Found. (June 20, 2017)..... 31

Michael D. Shear & Emily Baumgaertner, *Trump Administration Aims to Sharply Restrict New Green Cards for Those on Public Aid*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 22, 2018..... 36

Michael D. Shear & Julie Hirschfeld Davis, *Stoking Fears, Trump Defied Bureaucracy to Advance Immigration Agenda*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 23, 2017)..... 35

Press Release, CareerBuilder, *Living Paycheck to Paycheck is a Way of Life for Majority of U.S. Workers, According to New Career Builder Survey* (Aug. 24, 2017)..... 31

Randy Capps et al., Migration Policy Inst., *Gauging the Impact of DHS’ Proposed Public-Charge Rule on U.S. Immigration* (2018)..... 34

Scott Bixby, *Ken Cuccinelli Wanted to End Birthright Citizenship & Militarize Border—Now He’s Trump’s Immigration Chief*, The Daily Beast, June 10, 2019 37

State of Virginia et al, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Dec. 10, 2018) 25

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., *Updated Guidance for the Referral of Cases and Issuance of Notices to Appear (NTAs) in Cases Involving Inadmissible and Deportable Aliens* (July 28, 2018) 28

U.S. Dep’t of Agric., *Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Participation and Costs* (Aug. 2, 2019)..... 21

UnidosUS, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Nov. 27, 2018)..... 24
